reserve for the on-going development of the Group.

As the Company is actively expanding and developing its business, the Completion doesn’t

preclude the Company to conduct debt and/or equity fund raising exercise when suitable

opportunities arise. As at the date of this announcement, the Company does not have

any concrete plan to conduct any fund raising activities save for the Subscriptions. The

Company will make further announcement in accordance with the Listing Rules as and when

appropriate.

Based on the above, the Directors consider that the Subscriptions are in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in

the total number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement and up to Completion

other than the issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of

the Subscriptions

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Ji Kaiping (“Mr. Ji”) (Notes 1 & 3) 972,500,000 31.60 972,500,000 26.37

Guo Peiyuan (“Mr. Guo”) (Notes 2 & 3) 615,500,000 20.00 615,500,000 16.69

Ma Wenjing (Note 3) 42,600,000 1.38 42,600,000 1.16

Qiu Keshan (Note 3) 3,140,000 0.10 3,140,000 0.09

First Subscriber – – 95,000,000 2.58

Second Subscriber – – 515,000,000 13.97

Public shareholders 1,443,888,409 46.92 1,443,888,409 39.14

Total 3,077,628,409 100.00 3,687,628,409 100.00

10

Notes:

1. Such Shares were registered in the name of Thousand Joy Limited (“Thousand Joy”), a company wholly

owned by Mr. Ji. By virtue of the provisions of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”),

Mr. Ji is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Thousand Joy. Mr. Ji is a director of Thousand

Joy.

2. Such Shares were registered in the name of Hontin Ocean Resources Limited (“Hontin Ocean”), a

company wholly owned by Mr. Guo. By virtue of the provisions of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Guo is

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Hontin Ocean. Mr. Guo is a director of Hontin Ocean.